information from some of needed the respondents would affect the generalization and validity of this 
research. However, we were able to deal with these challenges by persuading and pacifying some of 
them with gift items, which spur their interest to participate in the study. Hence, four hundred and 
thirty two (432) copies of the questionnaires were distributed to the respondents, but three hundred 
and eighty (392) indicating a returned rate of 87.5% of the respondents who correctly filled all aspects 
of the questionnaires and were retrieved after a period of one week.